

GAHC010027842023



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Rev.P./85/2023

ANWAR HUSSAIN CHOUDHURY AND 3 ORS
S/O LATE ATOWAR RAHMAN CHOUDHURY
R/O VILL- BASHDAHAR PART-I,
P.O. MATIJURI
DIST. HAILAKANDI, ASSAM

2: ABDUL SUKKUR MAZUMDER
S/O LATE MUBESHIL ALI MAZUMDER
R/O VILL- BASHDAHAR PART-I

P.O. MATIJURI
DIST. HAILAKANDI
ASSAM

3: ISFAQ HUSSAIN CHOUDHURY
S/O LATE ATOWAR RAHMAN CHOUDHURY
R/O VILL- BASHDAHAR PART-I

P.O. MATIJURI
DIST. HAILAKANDI
ASSAM

4: TAJ HUSSAIN CHOUDHURY
S/O LATE ATOWAR RAHMAN CHOUDHURY
R/O VILL- BASHDAHAR PART-I

P.O. MATIJURI
DIST. HAILAKANDI
ASSA

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
THROUGH THE PP, ASSAM

2:SMT. HUMERA BEGUM BARBHUIYA
W/O LATE NURUL HAQUE BARBHUIYA
R/O VILL- BASHDAHAR PART-I

P.O. MATIJURI
P.S AND DIST. HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN 78815

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. M H LASKAR, MR. S ROY,M. HOSSAIN

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM, MR. D H MOZUMDER (r-2),MR F A LASKAR (r-2)

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE SHAMIMA JAHAN

ORDER

17.02.2026

Heard Mr. M.H. Laskar, learned counsel for the petitioners. Also heard Mr. M.P. Goswami, learned Addl. Public Prosecutor appearing for the State. However, no one appears on behalf of the respondent No. 2 although the name of the counsel appears in the cause list.

Mr. M.P. Goswami, learned Addl. Public Prosecutor submits that there is no stay in the matter and the case record pertains to the year 2023. As such, he prays that the updated case record be called for. Prayer is allowed.

The Registry is directed to requisition the up-to-date case record in connection with Sessions Case No. 45/2014 pending in the Court of learned Additional Sessions Judge, Hailakandi.

List the matter after two (2) weeks on a date to be fixed by the Registry.

List the matter on 12.03.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant