

GAHC010027842023



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Crl.Rev.P./85/2023**

ANWAR HUSSAIN CHOUDHURY AND 3 ORS  
S/O LATE ATOWAR RAHMAN CHOUDHURY  
R/O VILL- BASHDAHAR PART-I,  
P.O. MATIJURI  
DIST. HAILAKANDI, ASSAM

2: ABDUL SUKKUR MAZUMDER  
S/O LATE MUBESHIL ALI MAZUMDER  
R/O VILL- BASHDAHAR PART-I

P.O. MATIJURI  
DIST. HAILAKANDI  
ASSAM

3: ISFAQ HUSSAIN CHOUDHURY  
S/O LATE ATOWAR RAHMAN CHOUDHURY  
R/O VILL- BASHDAHAR PART-I

P.O. MATIJURI  
DIST. HAILAKANDI  
ASSAM

4: TAJ HUSSAIN CHOUDHURY  
S/O LATE ATOWAR RAHMAN CHOUDHURY  
R/O VILL- BASHDAHAR PART-I

P.O. MATIJURI  
DIST. HAILAKANDI  
ASSA

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR  
THROUGH THE PP, ASSAM

2:SMT. HUMERA BEGUM BARBHUIYA  
W/O LATE NURUL HAQUE BARBHUIYA  
R/O VILL- BASHDAHAR PART-I

P.O. MATIJURI  
P.S AND DIST. HAILAKANDI  
ASSAM  
PIN 78815

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. M H LASKAR, MR. S ROY,M. HOSSAIN

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM, MR. D H MOZUMDER (r-2),MR F A LASKAR (r-2)

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE SHAMIMA JAHAN**

**ORDER**

**12.03.2026**

On the prayer being made by the learned counsel for both the parties, list this matter on **21.04.2026**.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**